The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following
table. The net foreign currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose
functional currency is the Australian dollar. It excludes assets and liabilities of entities, including equity
accounted investments, whose functional currency is not the Australian dollar.

Net foreign currency

assets

2015 2014
$’000 $’000

Net foreign currency exposure:
United States dollars 3,491 157

New Zealand dollars 473 1,657

Total net foreign currency assets 3,964 1,814

Page 80

Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

30. Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis

The impact of an increase or decrease in average foreign exchange rates of 10% at reporting date,
with all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the
foreign exchange risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date. In these tables, the effect on
securityholders interest excludes the effect on profit after tax.

(i) Effect of appreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:

Effect on profit after tax

higher/(lower)

2015 2014
$’000 $’000

Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:
United States dollars (317) (16)

New Zealand dollars (43) (166)

(ii) Effect of depreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:

Effect on profit after tax

higher/(lower)

2015 2014
$’000 $’000

Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:
United States dollars 388 16

New Zealand dollars 53 166

The Group believes that the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure
inherent in its financial instruments.

These tables do not show the effect on equity that would occur from the translation of the financial
statements of foreign operations with a change in exchange rates.

(h) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty defaults on its contractual obligations resulting in a
financial loss to the Group.

The major credit risk for the Group is default by tenants, resulting in a loss of rental income while a
replacement tenant is secured and further loss if the rent level agreed with the replacement tenant is

[…]

Finance leases (excluding perpetual lease) - 3,461 11,456 29,290 44,207

Other financial instruments of the Trusts not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and
are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting
date, with all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on
the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date. As the Trusts have no derivatives
that meet the documentation requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact
on unitholders’ interest (apart from the effect on profit).

Page 51

Ingenia Communities Fund & Ingenia Communities Management Trust
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

28. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

(i) Increase in average interest rates of 1%

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars (639) (940) - -

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate swaps denominated in:

Australian dollars - 417 - -

(ii) Decrease in average interest rates of 1%

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars 639 940 - -

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate swaps denominated in:

Australian dollars - (297) - -

Page 52

Ingenia Communities Fund & Ingenia Communities Management Trust
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

28. Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Foreign exchange risk

The Trusts’ exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and
receivables following the divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These
amounts are unhedged as cash will be used to cover final costs to wind up the companies and
receivables relate to escrows.

Net foreign currency asset/(liability)

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Net foreign currency exposure:

United States dollars 3,491 157 - -

New Zealand dollars 473 1,657 - -

Total net foreign currency assets 3,964 1,814 - -

(f) Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis

The impact of an increase or decrease in average foreign exchange rates of 10% at reporting date,
with all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the
foreign exchange risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date. In these tables, the effect on
unitholders’ interest excludes the effect on profit after tax.

(i) Effect of appreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

United States dollars (317) (16) - -

New Zealand dollars (43) (166) - -

(ii) Effect of depreciation in Australian dollar of 10%:

Effect on profit after tax

Ingenia
Communities Fund

Ingenia
Communities

Management Trust

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in:

United States dollars 388 16 - -

New Zealand dollars 53 166 - -

Page 53

Ingenia Communities Fund & Ingenia Communities Management Trust
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

28. Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty defaults on its contractual obligations resulting in a
financial loss to the Trusts.

The major credit risk for the Trusts is default by tenants, resulting in a loss of rental income while a
replacement tenant is secured and further loss if the rent level agreed with the replacement tenant is
below that previously paid by the defaulting tenant.

The Trusts assess the credit risk of prospective tenants, the credit risk of in-place tenants when